

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PARSED BY THE

### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE, 1834.

#### SALARIES.-PICKEREL.

#### Chapter 107.

#### AN ADDITIONAL ACT respecting salaries of Judges and Registers of Probate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the salary of the Judge of Probate for the County of Oxford shall be two hundred dollars, in lieu of the salary now established by law, commencing on the first day of January one thousand eight hundred and thirty four.

[Approved by the Governor, February 25, 1834.]

#### Chapter 108.

AN ACT to prevent the destruction of Pickerel in Chandler's Mill Fond and Joel Bean's Mill Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That if any person within four years from the passing of this Act, shall take or destroy any Pickerel in Chandler's Mill Pond so called, lying in Winthrop and Readfield, and in Joel Bean's Mill Pond lying in the town of Readfield and Mount Vernon in the County of Kennebec, or any of the streams or wa-Penalty for vio- ters connecting those ponds, he shall forfeit and pay a fine of one dollar for every Pickerel so taken or destroyed. And all fines arising from the violation of this Act, may be recovered by action of debt, one moiety thereof to the use of said town, in which the provisions of this Act shall be violated, and the other moiety thereof to any person who may sue for the same.

[Approved by the Governor, February 25, 1834.]

lating this Act.

How to be recovered.

8, page 188.